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ated LLegal Description: Assessor’s Tax Parcel Number P26489

Abbreviated Legal Description: (1.1500 ac) TAX 41 BEG ON
W SIDE 1ST ST & NLIBROAD STIFEXT WLY THN
ALG W L1 18T ST 85FT TH WLY AT R/A TO SKAGIT
RIV TH SLY ALG RIV TAP 75FT MEAS AT R‘/A TON LI
SNOQUALMIE ST IF EXT WLY THE PLTN LI SD ST
TOELIISTSTTHNLY ALG W LI 1ST ST TPOB

Assessor’s Tax Parcel Number P26490

Abbreviated Legal Description: (0.2900 ac) TAX 43 BEG AT
INT OF LIDRWN W FR NW C BLK 8 RIVERSIDE WI W
LI1STSTTHN 20 DEG E 34FT TH W TO SKAGIT RIV
TH ALG SD RIV TAP W OF TPB TH E TPB

ssessor's Tax Parcel Number: P26491

Abbreviated Legal Description: (I.7100 ac) TAX 44-45-46
ON W SIDE 1ST ST 322FT W OF NW C BLK 8
RSIDE ADD TH S 20 DEG W 343.34 FT TH W TO
SKAGITRIV THNLY ALG SD RIV TAP W OF TPB LESS
PTN TAX'50

Assessor's Tax Parcel Number: P26504
Abbig¥iated Legal Description: TAX 50 BEG AT INT OF S
LI SNOQUALMIE-ST & W LI 1STSTTH S ALG W L1 18T

NW1/4 NE1/4 SEC 30 BEG AT
SHWN BLK S8 & 9 RIVERSIDE,
IST TH S 20-00 W ALG WLY

W 57.31FT TH S 89-06 W 51.48%‘?“
M/L TO BNK SKAGIT RIV TH NEL

Abbreviated Legal Description: (0.3500 ac]
© 480605.1] 363942 | 0001 INT OF NL] SNOQUALMIE STWIW LI
ALG 1ST ST 75FT T HW TO SKAGIT RIV
RIV TAP W OF TPB TH E TPOB

Assessor's Tax Parcel Number: P26532
Abbreviated Leeal Descrivtion: (0,1200 ac) TAX 65 B



P26941; P26504; P26505; P26531; P26532; P26489 and
P26490

201602080029

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY
INTEREST IN TEE."PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO A LATER

AGREEMENT.
THIS SUBORD M -AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made and entered
into this day of February by and between the City of Mount Vermon,

Washington, a state of Washingio
Gary Thor and Jennifer Thor, r
and wife, and the martial comm
The City of Mount Vernon and the
“Party™ and collectively as the “Partie

sicipal corporation (“City of Mount Vernon”) and
s of.Skagit County, Washington, and also husband
yposed thereof, (collectively the “Thor Parties™).
Thor Parties are individually referred to herein as a

A. The Thor Parties are shareholder-of.(
Washington corporation, (“CCS”) and one of the ¢
Agreement dated May 1, 2012 between CCS and its §

B. In order to secure the financial obligatiors.of:
Loan Agreement, CCS executed that certain Deed of Trust 2012 and recorded
git County, Washington
(“Original Deed of Trust”). The Original Deed of Trust wasreplaced i

certain Amended and Restated Deed of Trust, dated February 8, 20 ),

“Amended and Restated Deed of Trust™) whlch Amended and Restate
conveys to Chicago Title Insurance Company, as Trustee, certain real pre
improvements thereon owned by CCS located in Skagit County, Washingtc
Parties are beneficiaries under the aforementioned Amended and Restated I
real property that secures the obligations of CCS under the Loan Agreement i%
Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Real

C. The Thor Parties agree that, in order to mitigate the impacts on CCS ‘of i
easement acqmsmon by the City of Mount Vernon for flood control purposes, and in ordk
not to impair the security interest granted by the Amended and Restated Deed of Trust, the
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/eed to subordinate their security interest in the Real Property to the City of Mount
pursuant to the terms set out below.

+ THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

interest in that portion of the Real Property conveyed to the Trustee
estated Deed of Trust, as such portion of the Real Property is

the Permanent and Temporary Easement Agreements between the
City of Mount Uernd CS dated February 4, 2016, copies of which are attached hereto
as Exhibits B and C respectively. Such subordination of the Thor Parties’ security interest
shall be limited to the ¢asement rights conveyed to the City of Mount Vernon by CCS in the
5 nt Agreements. Chlcago Title Insurance Company, as

d Restated Deed of Trust, is authorized and directed by these
eyance consistent herewith.

under the Amen‘c'“iéd
described in the g

Trustee under the Amen
beneficiaries to issue a party

is Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to
respective successors and permitted assigns, or the
€5, as apphcable This Agreement may only be
assigned by the City of Mount Ve pproved assignee of the City’s rights under the
Permanent and Temporary Easemen ements attached as Exhibits B and C hereto. All
references herein to the Thor Parties shall i e all of their successors, assigns,
administrators, trustees and others claiming by, fi

2. Successors ang :
the benefit of, the Parties hereto’
heirs and personal representatives

3. Miscellaneous. This Agreeme
accordance with, the laws of the State of Washingten ;
principles Venue in any action to enforce this Agreement shall be in the Superior Court of

u is Agreement may be
-and the same instrument.
may be attached to

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agre
year first above written.

City of Mt. Vernon, Washington

By: )ﬂi)q\/“

Name:\J JILL POMDNEAU
Title: Wl

Date: _ 2{(24l},

480605.1 | 363942 | 0001 -4-




STATE OF WASHINGTON

‘before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for
d¢uly commissioned and swom, personally appeared
own to be the Mave v of the
n, pn municipa.l corporation, who executed the

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) SS.
COUNTY OF SKAGIT )

M
On this & “day of _Apr/ 2016, before me, the undersigned;.
Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally
Gary Thor, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the withi

480605.1 | 363942 | 0001 -5-



ing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed the same as his free and voluntary act

Ifor the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
'49)' P / 201 6.

Q__ﬂ A OL Sd Tl
T r Print Name:  Jar/eo Seo?t
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
Washington, residing at: /axe S#vens

My Commission Expires: .5: /‘Q‘l 20/ 8

o
s

LITTIRRRIRRS

2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
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bit A: Description of Real Property Secured by Amended and Restated Deed of

and 9in "Riversids
3 of Plats, page : S

First Street as establis ity of Mount Vemnon, Washington; thence South 20 degrees 00
said First Street a distance of 633 48 feet to an angle point m said
Street line; thence South i
56 68 feetto the true poi

Street a distance of 34.84 feet tla suth 72 degrees 09' West a distance of 57.31 feet; thence South
89 degrees 06' West a distance of -thence North 70 degrees 00' West a distance of 326 feet,
more or less to the bank of Skagit Bi e Northeasterly along said river bank to a point which
bears North 70 degrees 00' West froin pomt of beginning; thence South 70 degrees 00' East a
distance 375 feet, more or less, to the int-of beginning.

Parcel B:

and 9 in "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN O]
the Westerly line of First Street as established in the City on, Washington; thence South
to the true point of

First Street 290.14 feet to

& Westerly line of said

beginning; thence South 20 degrees 00" West along the Wester!y
an angle point in said street line; thence South 52 degrees 07' West
First Street, 56.68 feet; thence North 70 degrees 00" West 375 fee
Skagit River; thence Northeasterly along said river bank to a point w}
West from the true point of beginning; thence South 70 degrees 00'E
true point of beginning.

Parcel C:

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6
Township
34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., in Skagit County, Washington, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest cornen.¢
"RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", as per plat recorded
3 of Plats, page 24, and 75 feet Northerly, as measured along said West line, from its intersecti
the North line of Snoqualmie Street if the same were extended, said point being the Northeast correr

480605.1 1 363942 | 001 -8-



rtain tract conveyed to Stokely-Van Camp, Inc., an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded
wditor's File No. 518834; thence South 20 degrees 00' West, along the Westerly line of First
8434 feet, more or less, to the Northeast corner of that certain tract of land described in

That portion of tfie Southéast-1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4
East, W.M., described as Y
Commencing 60 feet West of the Scuthwest corner of Block 7, "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE
TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", according to the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page
24, said point being the inte n_of the North line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended,
and the West line of First Street; thiexice Northerly along the West line of said First Street, 75 feet to
the Northeast corner of that certain tract‘6f land conveyed to Stokely-Van Camp, Inc., an Indiana
corporation, by deed recorded unde: /s File No. 518834, records of Skagit County,
Washington, and the true point of beg e continuing Northerly along the West line of First

Street, to a point 85 feet Northerly of the. : ection of said West line of First Street with the North
Westerly, at right angles, to the Skagit River; thence
feet Norther]y of and parallel with the North lme of

-3

line of Broadway, if extended Westerly; th
Southerly along said river to intersect a lin
Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended-Wester
point of beginning.

e Easterly along said line to the true

480605.1 | 363942 | 0001



EXHIEBIT B
anent Easement Agreement between City of Mt. Vernon and Commercial Cold
Storage Inc. dated February 4, 2016
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Grautor: eid Storage Inc,, 2 Washington Corporation.

City: City of Moxat Veinon, a Washington Municipal Corporation.

Abbreviated Legal Descriptios: .A portion of Government Lot 6 in Section 19, and a
portion of the Northwest 1/4 of e, Northeast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 34 North,
Range 4 East, WM., Skagit County,-Washi

Complete legal description is set out in ataick

Tax Parcel Identification Numbers: Skagit County sor's Tax Parcels: P26489,
P26531, P26532, P26490, P26491, P26504, and P26:

This PERMANENT EASEMENT AGREEMENT (YA rément”
Agreement™) is made and entered by and between Commercizl Cold
Washington corporation (“Grantor” , and the City of Mount Ve
municipal corporation (“City™). Grantor and City are each a “Party
“Parties” to this Agreement. In consideration of City's payme Jrani
Section 18 of the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement (4

4, 2016, on file with the office

consideration, the receipt and suffici
intending to be legally bound, agree

31300069 2



Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement shall control over the terms of
greement,

Grantor. The Grantor is the current owner in fee simple of the real
street address of 1011 S, First Street, Mount Vernon, WA and legally
ibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein (“Grantor’s Property™).

Lty Project. A part of Phase IIT of the City’s Downtown Flood
ject?) is to be constructed by City with an approximate alignment
the Grantor’s Property. See attached Exhibit4. The City is
of Grantor’s Property for the Project. The Project includes the
wal of €ertain improvements within the existing and acquired
truction of floodwall components, walkways, retaining
ies.{iticluding fiber optic systems), installation of backfill,
intenance of the Project, and repair and replacement of

acquiring a porti
demolition and e
property, including
structures, underground
grading, paving, operati
the Project.

. In connection with City’s construction and
installation of the Project, the CHy is acquiring from the Grantor certain fee simple
interests, permanent easements, and tgmporary construction easements to enable City to
construct and install the Project. The Granto¥ is ‘willing to grant property rights to the
City on the terms, conditions and provisiosis, in the Property Rights Acquisition
and Settlement Agreement, this Agreement,

. asenients, ‘The Grantor Property subject
to City acquisition is described in attached Exhibit 1. Th City fee simple acquisition
area is described in attached Exhibit2 (“Fee qui ™), and under a separate
instrument. This City Permanent Easement area“is

(“Permanent Easement™). The City's tem

2, GRANT OF EASEMENT.

2.1 Generl. The Grantor hereby gives, grants and coit
the Permanent Easement for the benefit of the City’s Property -
Permanent Easement is for the construction, operation and mainten:
replacement of the Project. City shall access Grantor’s Property direct]
City-owned or controlled property so as to limit interference with Grantor’s-use’
enjoyment of the Grantor Property. The Permanent Easement also inclug;

51500065 2



ight of access to the Fee Acquisition for the construction, operation and maintenance,
repair and replacement of the Project.

2.2  Benefits/Burden to Properties. The benefits and burdens of this
1 appurtenant to, and shall run with and benefit, the City Property and shall
uft, with and’burden the Grantor Property. This Agreement shall be binding upon the
Grantor aiid the transferees, or successors in interest or assigns of the Grantor for the term

for access, constriic
Acquisition and:
improvements i

limiting the generality of the foregoing, City
acknowledges and agrees th terruption in utility services to Grantor will be
authorized or permitted during ¢ construction, operation and maintenance, or repair
and replacement of the Project, eXeept in the event of an emergency. In the event of an
emergency shutdown of any utility service,. services shall be restored as soon as
practicable. Notwithstanding the foregs non-emergency interruptions of
utility services may be authorized, with ¢ fdvance approval, acting reasonably,
when an interruption will not interfere with"Gran tations. Any such interruptions
shall be timed to occur during periods when t conducting active seafood
processing or storage and transfer operations. !

23 Utilities

3. WORK STANDARDS.

3.1  Genetal. Subject to the Temporary'Easem:
Agreement, City’s rights under this Agreement inc ing
construction, operation and maintenance, and repair and replacere
over, on and below the Permanent Easement required for ma
City acknowledges and agrees that the Permanent Easement is a non-¢
except during Flood Events, and that Grantor shall have continued
Easement for its normal business activities during all other times. City
work together to minimize any disruptions to Grantor's operations.

32 Flood Events. Upon the declaration of an emergené il
38.52.070 or other statutory authorization by the City’s Mayor (or other h

-3-

1500069 2



ernment), or by other public official with authority, the City may immediately

ed to enter onto the paved portions of the Grantor’s Property for access to the
to install necessary Project
ponenis for flood fighting (e.g., frames and stop logs). During such events, City may
Jui rsons from the Permanent Easement, City shall give Grantor as much
10ti€e. as practicable of the exercise of its rights under this Section 3.2.
hergency and proclamation by the Mayor (or other executive head of
r other public official terminating the same, the City shall promptly

e Project flood fighting components and any flood debris that may have built
up within the P Easement. City shall restore the Permanent Easement, and
paved areas of ropezty used to access the Permanent Easement, to the approximate

pri the emergency.

i and Testing ighting Components. City shall
rking days’ advance notice of the need to install
necessary Project components; Such: as stop logs and stop logs supports for testing of
flood fighting components,Cit I provide an estimate of the time needed to conduct
such testing. Grantor shall ide City with available times during which City may
conduct such testing for the péri £orth in the notice. Such testing shall be conducted
no more than annually, unless req by applicable regulatory authorities.

34 - During‘periods when the Grantor is conducting
food processing on Grantor's Property, Cit il'take reasonable measures in exercising
its rights under this Agreement to mitigsite-the risk;of contamination of seafood being
processed by Grantor and to meet regulatory . City shall comply with all
reasonable standards in order that Grantor ¢ s FDA and other regulatory
requirements.  Consistent with the Property
Agreement, and Section 5 of this Agreement, City
CCS, its officers, directors and shareholders from:
contamination of seafood being processed by C
maintenance, repair and replacement of such Project im

“any claims arising from
g from City’s operation,

3.5  Utility Lines. The City shall remo _
water, sanitary and storm sewer lines, underground electric and feféphone

underground utilities that service the Grantor Property to the exien
removed or re-located for purposes of the Project. City acknowledges
continue to have storm water disposal access to the Skagit Riv
stormwater facilities following completion of the Project. Any sy
relocation of utilities shall be completed by the City in a manner tha
interruptions to Grantor’s business activities, and if necessary, temporary
installed to ensure continued, lawful operation of Grantor’s business ¢
instatlation of new permanemt underground lines. The City shall re-locate, i

4
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Grantor's oil water separator and associated underground sewer lines located at the south
end of the Grantor Property. City shall not damage any overhead piping used by Grantor
corvey ammonia or other materials, and such Fines will be immediately repaired or, if
sary;.relocated at City’s cost, to enable completion of the Project. Consistent with

Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement, and SectionS of this
shall indemnify and hold harmless CCS, its officers, directors and
nst any claims arising from damage to overhead piping used by Grantor
nia or other materials arising from City’s operation, maintenance, repair
uch Project improvements.

walkway along
the property of
-trail over the City Fee' Acquisi
Acquisition Area A imriedia
it, County Auditor Number 200511040141, City
“Project design features with Grantor that may
trespassers onto Grantor’s Property, including, but
not necessarily limited to, physicalbarriers to prevent or discourage entry onto Grantor’s

Property. Any decision regarding changes in design features to minimize these risks shall
rest with the City.

3.7 No Lien Claims.
performed, and al! rights exercised under the-Easé
a careful and workman-like manner, The City shdll promptly pay all laborers, mechanics,
subcontractors, material suppliers and other pe 0,/
materials, and professional services for the perfoi: ©work authorized by this
Agreement. The City shall not allow any claims ot liend to attach to, or encumber, the
Grantor Property as a result of the City’s work, actions dr activ,
filed, City will take immediate steps to remove it, or bond it-off,

38  Compli i isios i
Acquisition and Settlement Agreement. The City shall at &l} times abide by the
requirements of all statutes, orders, rules, regulations and othér-Jaws ms
construction, installation and maintenance of the Project, as well 2
Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement.

4. TITLE. The rights granted herein are subject to permits, l6asé
and easements, if any, heretofore granted by the Grantor affecting the Grant:
The Grantor does not warrant title to the Grantor Property and the Grantor

-5-
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b!s: for defects thereto or failure thereof; however, the Grantor warrants that it is the fee

¢ owner of the Grantor Property, and has full authority to grant the Easement and
ts set forth in this Easement Agreement.

INDEMNITY. The City shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Grantor its

mployees and agents (“Grantor Indemnified Parties”) harmless from and
ndall claims, losses, liabilities, damages, and expenses directly resulting
asement or any other portion of the Grantor Property by the City, or
nployees, contractors, licensees, or invitees, which may be incurred
Grantor Indemnified Parties, and against any liens demanded by
for non-payment of any sum payable by the City. As part of this
indemnification obligation, the City shall correct and repair any defects, deficiencies or
damage which are proximately caused by the acts and undertakings of the City, its agents,
employees or confractors upon the Grantor Property, and shall restore the Grantor
Property to as good & 'condition as existed as of the commencement of the applicable City
work under this Easertierit Apr nit. The City’s indemnification, restoration and repair
obligations under this Secti ) shall not apply to any defects, deficiencies or
damage which preexisted the by the City onto the Grantor Property, and (ii) shall
not apply to any defects, deficienci damage which are not proximately caused by the
acts and undertakings of the City; it¢ agents, employees or contractors upon the Grantor
Property, and (iii) shall survive the expiration of the Easement and shall expire and be of

no further force or effect on the'fifth annivestary of the date of completion of the
applicable City work. : : ,

6. MISCELLANEOUS.

6.1  Assignment. The Easemé
granted pursuant to the terms of this Easement A

to any govemmental entity with the consent of
unreasonably withheld or delayed. The same stan ‘ ble to CCS' consent to
assignment set out in the Property Rights Acquisition ement Agreement shall
apply to any assignment by City of its rights under this E €ment.

other rights and benefits
!l be assignable by the City
m;,:h consent hot to be

6.2  Captions. The captions and paragraphs héadings cotitained in this
Easement Agreement are for convenience and reference purpeszs onfy-dnd.in no way
define, describe, extend or limit the scope or intent of this Easement. Agreémeiit, nor the
intent of any provision hereof,

6.3 Severability. If any clause, sentence, or other portion
conditions, covenants, and restrictions of this Easement Agreement becoms
or void for any reason, or is held by any court of competent jurisdiction tc
remaining portions will remain in full force and effect. ’

-§-
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6.4  Notices.

6.4.1 All notices, requests, demands and other communicatians
‘type authorized by, or required under, this Easement Agreement shall be in writing
‘be;.either: (i) personally delivered to the person to whom the notice is directed
delivery with a receipt requested therefore; or (ii) sent by a recognized
~day’ service for the next day delivery; or (iii) sent by United Stated
return receipt requested, postage prepaid and addressed as provided

Commercial Cold Storage
1011 8. First Street
Mount Vernon, WA 98273-1167

ut Ridge Drive
Bow, WA 98232

If to the City:

Office of the City Atio
City of Mount Vemno

Mount Vernon, WA 98273
Atin: City Attorney



ent by the person or entity specified pursuant to this paragraph; and (ii) any notice
by certified U.S. mail will be deemed effective and received on the third (3™
ess day after deposit in the U.S. mail, in the manner required herein; and (iii) any
by"a courier delivery service providing overnight or “next-day” delivery, will be
ive and received on the next business day after the deposit with such
dressed as provided herein.

‘ ' Enforcement. In the event of a breach of any of the covenants or
agreenients set'forih in this Easement Agreement, the Partics shail be entitled to seek any

/pilable at law or in equity, including, but not limijted to, the equitable
fio peérformance or mandatory or prohibitory injunction issued by an

ipropriate jurisdiction.

6.
any addition, variatio
ineffective unless in
interest.

ments. It is hereby mutually agreed and understood that
miodification to this Easement Agreement shall be void and
. Signed by the Parties hereto or their successors in

6.7  Applics
shall be governed, interprete

and regulated by the laws of the state of
Washington.

6.8  Authority. Each perss igning this Agreement on behalf of a
Party represents and warrants that he full power and authority to bind such

Party.

6.9  Counterparts. This Easem Agreement may be executed in two
OF more counterparts, each of which shall be de¢nied an criginal. Alf such counterparts
together shall constitute one and the same “A pt... The signature and

acknowledgement pages from each of the counterparts
form a single instrument comprised of all pages of
complete set of all signature and acknowledgement page

7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement shall
on the Effective Date of the Property Rights Acquisition and S
February 4, 2016.

be, assembled together to
asemient Agreement and a

(Signatures follow)

-8-
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.. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Permanent Easement Agreement is executed by
Parties, intending to be legally bound, as of the Effective Date of the Property Rights
Acquisition and Settlement Agreement between Grantor and City dated February 4, 2016.

Commercial Cold Storage, Inc

By: . 4
Name: RE\DAe %; ;
Title: $ L

Date: —

City of Mount Vernon




TE OF WASHINGTON
ss,

' AVvf , 2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
the State of Washingtoi duly commissioned and swom, personally appeared
gy T , to me known to be the _(Wgiy puian of
. OLD STORAGE, Inc., a Washington corporation, the company that
foregeing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free
arid.deed of said company for the uses and purposes therein mentioned
he/she was authorized to execute said instrument.

3

day of _fFetbor Vary

G A IN—~_~
Notary Public

In and For the State of Washington
Residing at _[Movni— Ver non _

My Commission Expires:_ 5 ZU /20 9

STATE OF WASHING
COUNTY OF SKAGIT

On this (_‘_11'* day of Felofuary , 2016 the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for the State of Washingtén, duly cor d-and swom, personally appeared

JiH_Povclrea , to me knowr; to be the M ayor of
the CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, a Washington munisipal corporation, who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the | ent to be the free and
voluntary act and deed of said City for the uses and p in mentioned and on
oath stated that she was authorized to execute said instrume

Dated this ~ Aft™

Notary Public
In and For the State of )
Residing at_Mawt Ve
My Commission Expires: -

51500064 2



BIT 1: THE GRANTOR PROPERTY

Property located in Skagit County, Washington, Assessors Tax Parcels P26489, P26531,
P26490, P26491, P26504 and P26505, described as follows.

Beginning at
Blocks 8 and.
plat recorded"in Ve
produced West and the W
Vernon, Washingtor;-

ion of the South line of Snoqualmie Street as shown fronting on
ide Addition to the Town of Mount Vernon”, according to the
f Plats, page 24, records of Skagit County, Washington,
esterly line of First Street as established in the City of Mount

:line of said First Street a distance of 56.68 feet to
South 55 degrees 04' West along the Westerly line of
¢ South 51 degrees 49' West along the Westerly
line of First Street a distance 4 eet; thence South 72 degrees (09' West a distance
of 57.31 feet; thence South 89 degregs 06’ West a distance of 51.48 feet: thence North 70
degrees 00' West a distance of 326 feet, more or less to the bank of Skagit River; thenice
Northeasterly along said river bank.to a point-which bears North 70 degrees 00' West
from the true point of beginning; thence Seuth 70 degrees 00' East a distancé 375 feet,
more or less, to the true point of beginning

the true point of beginnin, - th
First Street a distance of 8.4

Parcel B:
That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the South
Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W seribed as follows:

established in the
60" West along the
Westerly line of said First Street 343.34 feet to the true poiiit of béginming; thence South
20 degrees 00" West along the Westerly line of said First Stret;290.14-feet to an angle
point in said street line; thence South 52 degrees 07 West along the Wesierly'line of said
First Street, 56.68 feet; thence North 70 degrees 00' West 375 féet-"n ess, to the
bank of the Skagit River; thence Northeasterly along said river b int

bears North 70 degrees 00' West from the true point of beginning; the
degrees 00' East 285 feet, more or less, 1o the true point of beginning

Exhibit 1 - 1
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portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 of
Sectioi 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, WM., in Skagit County, Washington,
‘as follows:
Inning at.a point on the West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest corner
7, “RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON™, as per
olume 3 of Plats, page 24, and 75 feet Northerly, as measured along
i its intersection with the North line of Snoqualmie Street if the same
were ext point being the Northeast comer of that certain tract conveyed to
Stokely-Van Ca an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded under Auditor's File
No. 518834; thent 20 degrees 00" West, along the Westerly line of First Street,
| ) ‘ e Northeast corner of that certain tract of land described in
Skagit Investors, a general partnership, recorded under
“thence North 70 degrees 00' West, along the North line
t, 285 feet, more or less to the bank of the Skagit River;
aid Tiver bank, to intersect z line 75 feet Northerly of and
ualmie Street, if the same were extended Westerly;

r

e Point of Beginning.

Auditor's File No. §
of said Skagit Investo
thence Northerly, alon
parallel with the North ¥in
thence Easterly, along said |

Parcel D:
That portion of the Southeast 1/ fthe Southeast 1/4 of Section 19, Township 34 North
Range 4 East, W.M., described as fallows: _
Commencing 60 feet West of the Southwest-cornér of Block 7, “RIVERSIDE
ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT.VERNON", according to the Plat thereof
recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24, said-poist being the intersection of the North line
of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extende; '

Northerly along the West line of said First Street,
certain tract of land conveyed to Stokely-Van Caj :
deed recorded under Auditor’s File No. 518834, re: of
and the true point of beginning; thence continuing Northert:
Street, to a point 85 feet Northerly of the intersection of sajd West
the North line of Broadway, if extended Westerly; thence'W
Skagit River; thence Southerly along said river to intersect &'t
parallel with the North line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same weérg,
thence Easterly along said line to the true point of beginning.

Exhibit 1 - 2
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EXHIBIT 2: THE CITY FEE ACQUISITION AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
FEE ACQUISITION

elgw described Fareels A, B, C, and D) being a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the

2 Scuthwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, and the
Nortileast 174 of Section 30, all in Township 34 North, Range 4 Esst, W.M., more
particularly described as failoaws;

A portion of the befow 1D lying Northerly and Westerly of the following described line:
Commencing at a point.oy the Weil line of First Street, being the intersection of the West line of First
Street with the North line. of Saoqualmie Street extended Westerly, according to the plat of "Riverside
Addition to the Town of Mot i, recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, page 24, records of Skagit
County, Washington; Thence Mo 12317267 East, for a distance of 435.25 feet along said West line of
First Street to the Easterly col thi below déscribed Parcel D; Thence North 68°28'34" West along the
Northerly line of spid Parxcel D, for- f 90.25 feet to the Point of Beginning of herein described
line; Thence South 21°26'50" West, foi: ot 384.95 feet, to a point hereinafter referred to as
“Point A™; Thence North 88°02'54" Wiest; istince of 90 feet. mare or less, to the bank of the Skagit
River and the Terminus of herein describe

Containing 22,212 square feet, more or less.

Together with that portion of the below described Parcels C lying Westerly of the following
described line: o
Commencing at said “Point A™ of the above described i
of 364,52 feet w0 the Point of Beginning; Thencs the foll
West, 35.60 feet; South 47°54'40" West, 45.96 feet; South 36534
West, 179.73 feet; South 30°24'54" West, 99.89 feet t0 a poin: o
Parcel A and the Terminus of herein described line. This describied: bsund on the North by a line

that bears North 53°44°00™ West from said Point of Beginning to tié Basik of the Skagit River and on the
South by the Southerly line of said Parcel A bearing North 68°28"34” West to said

wiath 42°30'53" West, for a distance
veses and distances; South 36°16700™

line of the below described

Containing 34,156 square feet, more or less.

Situate in Skagit County, Washington

Exhibit 2 - 1
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Parcel A, B, C, and D descriptions per Schedule “C”
Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow Commitment No. 107182

Government Lot 6 in Section 19 and of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

ion of the South line of Snoqualmie Street as shown fronting on Blocks 8 and 9
itioti:to the Town of Mount Vernon®, according to the plat recorded in Yolume 3 of

1. Skagit County, Washington, produced West and the Westerly line of First Sireet
ity'of Mount Vernon, Washington; thence South 20 degrees 00' West along the
First-Street a distance of 633,48 feet to an angle point in said Street lie; thence
“alonfg the Westerly line of said First Street a distance of 56,68 feet to the true
South 55 degrees 04' West along the Westerly line of First Street a distance of
8.47 feet; thence Stuth 51 degraes 49 West along the Westerly line of First Street a distance of 34.84
feer; thence South 72 degrens ‘est a distance of 57.31 feet; thence South 89 degress 06’ West a
distance of 51.48 feet; 70 degrees 00" West a distance of 326 feet, more or less to the bank

of Skagit River; thence Nory along said river bask to a point which bears North 70 degrees 00'
West from the true point of be g (hesce South 70 degrees 00" East a distance 375 feet, more or
less, to the true point of beginsing, -

Parcel B:

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 in Section 19, Township
34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described 23 {ollows:

Begimming at the intersection of the South line of Siogi i¢ Sgreex, as shown fronting on Blocks 8 and 9
in "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OFMOUNT VERNON", produced West, and the
Westerly line of First Street as established in the Cityof 2no i

degrees O0' West along the Westerly line of said First Streer 3.34 feet to the true point of beginning:
thence South 20 degrees 00' West along the Westerly line of said First Sireet 290.14 feet to an angle point
in said street line; thence South 52 degrees 07 West along the Wester! ine of said First Street, 56.68
feet; thence North 70 degrees 00" West 375 feet, more or less; 1o the the Skagit River: thence
Northeasterly along said river bank to a point which bears Nogth 78" NG West from the true point

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Governmini 6 of Sectil
34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., in Skagit County, Washington, described as foilows:

478.34 feet, more or less, w the Northeast corner of that certain tract of land described in Couitrs
in favor of Skagit Investors, a general partnership, recorded under Auditor's File No. 8009040609
Nerth 70 degrees 00' West, along the North line of said Skagit Investors tract, 285 feet, more or"
the bank of the Skagit River; thence Northerly, along the said river bank, to intersect a line 75 fa
Northerly of and parallel with the North line of Snoqualmie Sireet, if the same were extended Wes



Pireel D:

portion of the Southeast L4 of the Southeast 14 of Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East,
WML, described as fallows;

inig 60 feet West of the Southwest comer of Block 7, "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE
FMOUNT VERNON", according to the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 3 of Plars, Page 24,

+Said point being the intersection of the North line of Snoquaimie Street, if the same were extended, and
the West {ine Street; thence Northerly along the West line of said First Strest, 75 feet to the
Northeast that certain tract of land conveyed to Stokely-Van Camp, Inc., an Indiang coTporation,
by deed Teciided undsr Anditor's File No. 513334, records of Skagit County, Washington, and the true
point of beginning; thefice continuing Noctherly along the West line of First Street, to a point 85 feet
Northerly of the intérsection of said West line of First Street with the North line of Broadway, if extended
Westerly; thence WesterTy, dt-cight angles, to the Skagit River; thence Southerly along said river to
intersect a line-75 feet Northerl}: of and paralle] with the North line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same
Easterly 2long said line to the true point of beginning.

Bellingham WA 98229
360-676-9350
Tob #03314.2

December 18, 2015

Exhibit2 - 3
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XHIBIT 3;: THE CITY PERMANENT EASEMENT AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
PERMANENT EASEMENT

That poktish of the, described Parcels C and D being a part of the Southeast 174 of the Southeast 1/4
and the Southwest the Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, Township 34 North,

Range 4 East, WM. sfiore.particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a p¢ the West line of First Street, being the intersection of the West line of First
Street with the North fine of Si ie Street extended Westerly, according to the plat of *Riverside
Addition to the Towa 6f Moum ", recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, page 24, records of Skagit
County, Washington; Thesice 21°31°26" East, a distance of 435.25 feet along said West line of First

Street to the Easterly corner of the below described Parcel D; Thence North 63°2834" West along the
Northerly line of said Parcel D distance of 84.25 feet 1o the Point of Beginning; Thence South
21°2650" West, for a distance-of 322,52 fesr; Thence North 88°00° 12" West, for a distance of 6.36 feet. to
a point hereinafter referred 10 as “Po » Thétice North 21°26°50” East, for a distance of 384.94 feet to
the north line of said Parcel D; Ther §°28734" East, for a disunce of 6.00 feet, to the Point of
Beoinni

Containing 2,303 square feet, more or

Together with a portion of said Pareel C and D lyi and Westerly of the following described

line;

Beginning at said “Point A of the above described.! Thencethie-following courses and distances;
South 21°26'51" West, 12.38 feet; Sauth 65°20° 19" 45,14 Teet, South 43°38°59" West, 115.72 faet;
South 36°14" 11" West, 20.08 feet; North 68°57*30" West, 152 feet: 21°31'5 1" East, 0.17 feer;
North 68°28'09™ West, 0.50 feet; South 21°31°51™ West, 7.5 36°16"00™ West, 15.23 feet;
North 70°47*21™ West, 5.50 feet; North 21°16°35 East, 0.4 fe&t th.

12°]127 10" West, 0.34 feet; South 21°22'52" West, 23,22 feet; Soiii
68°27° 19" West, 2.31 feet; South 21°05°33" West, 8.61 feet; Sou
North 53°44'00™ West, for a distance of 49 feet, more or less, 10
Terminus of herein described line. This described area is bounded da,

above said “Point A™ North 88°00" 12" West, for 4 distance of (5.90 fas ¢ North 83°03'29 West, for
a distance of 74 fect, more or less, to said river bank. ‘

Containing 16,524 square feet, more or less.

Situste in Skagit County, Washington

Exhibit3 - |
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Parcel C and D descriptions per Schedule “C™
Guardian Northwest Title snd Escrow Commitment No. 107152

the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 of Section 19, Township
> 4 East, WM., in Skagit County, Washingtor, described as fallows:

ginning at & pois West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest comer of Block 7.
"RIVERSIDE ABDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", as per plat recorded in Volume 3
Northerly, as measured along said West line, from its intersection with the
 Street if the same were extended, said point being the Northeast corner of that
veyed 15 Stokély:Van Camp, Inc., an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded under
Auditor's File No. nce South 20 degrees 00° West, along the Westerly line of First Street,
478.34 feet, more or less, to the Novifieast comer of that certain tract of land described in Contract of Sale
in favor of Skagit Invistore: erdl parmership, recorded under Auditor's File No. 8009040009; thence
North 70 degrees 00' West, -along the North line of said Skagit Investors tract, 285 feet, more or fess to
the bank of the Skagit Riv rtheily, along the said river bank, to intersect 2 line 75 feet
Northerly of and parailel wit izie of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended Westerly;
int of Baginning.

Parcel D
That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Saittheast 1/4 of Section 9, Tawnship 34 North, Range 4 East,
W.M.. described as foliows:

Commencing 60 feet West of the Southwest corner of RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE
TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", according to the ¥la recorded in Volume 3 of Ptats, Page 24,
saidpoﬁnbeingtheinmwﬁonofdxeﬂmhlmé; Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended, and
the West line of First Street: thence Northerly along the Wéstine of said First Street, 75 feet to the
Northeast corner of that certain tract of land conveyed i Lamp. Inc.. an Indiana corporation.
by deed recorded under Auditor’s File No. 518834, records‘of Skagi Counry, Washington, and the true
point of beginning; thence continuing Northerly along ‘est line of First Street, to a point 85 feet
Northerly of the intersection of said West line of First Street with the North line of Broadway, if extended
Westerly; thence Westerly, at right angles, to the Skagit River; thencé So j i

intersect a line 75 feet Northerly of and parallel with the North Jine o $rbquaimis Street, if the same
were extended Westerly: thence Easterly along said line to the true point of beginni

Exhibit 3 - 2
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EXHIBIT 4: PROJECT ALIGNMENT GRAPHIC
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EXHIBIT C
grary Easement Agreement between City of Mt. Vernon and Commercial Cold
Storage Inc. dated February 4, 2016

480605.1| 363942 | 0001



Abbreviated Legal Description portion of Government Lot 6 in Section 19, and a
portion of the Northwest 1/4 of 1€ Northeast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 34 North,
Range 4 East, W.M., Skagit County, Washin

Complete legal description is set out in Exh

Tax Parcel [dentification Numbers: Skagit C

unty Asséssor’s Tax Parcels; P26489,
P26531, P26532, P26490, P26491, P26504 And P2650: :

This TEMPORARY EASEMENT AGREEMENT (“Easemezit Agreement™) is made
and entered by and between Commercial Cold Storage Inc., a. i

(“Grantor”), and the City of Mount Vemon, a Washingto
(“City”). Grantor and City are cach a “Party,” and together, th
Easement Agreement. In consideration of the property rights acquis
to Grantor under Section 18 of the Property Rights Acquisition <a
Agreement dated February 4, 2016, and on file with the Office of the City €l
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of whic i
acknowledged by each Party, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as |

-1-
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the event of conflict, the terms of the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement
rient shall control over the terms of this Easement Agreement.

Grantor, The Grantor is the current owner in fee simple of the real
address of 1011 S. First Street, Mount Vemon, WA and legally
attached hereto and incorporated herein (“Grantor’s Property™).

City Project. The City’s Downtown Flood Control Project
(“Project”) is constructed by City (including through City contractors and
subcontractors} wi approximate alignment westerly or riverward of the Grantor's
Property. See attached Exhibit 3. The City is acquiring a portion of Grantor’s Property
for the Project. The-Proj part of Phase III of the City’s Downtown Flood Control
Project and includes lition and removal of certain improvements within the
existing and acquired: prop: onstruction work, including the construction of
floodwail components, wi retaining structures, underground utilities, and the
withizithese areas.

construct and install the Project, inch;aing such
necessary in connection with City’s work..-The
to the City on the terms, conditions an i

3 across the Grantor’s Property as is

is willing to grant property rights

s set forth in the Property Rights
ent, and other agreements.

The Grantor’s Property
Exhibit1. The fee simple

quisition™), and under
ea is described in
“instrument. The
“Exhibits 4A, 4B,

subject to City’s acquisition is described in the “attach
acquisition area is described in attached Exhibit2-(*
separate instrument. The City permanent easement ag
attached Exhibit 3 (“City Permanent Easement”), and undet
City temporary construction easement areas are described in-attache
4C and 4D (collectively, the “TCEs").

2. Grant of Easement.

2.1 General. The Grantor hereby gives, grants and conveys. City
the TCEs for the benefit of the City’s Property and the Project, and for the struction

and installation of the Project. City shall access Grantor’s Property directly
City-owned or controlled property so as to limit interference with Grantor’s use
enjoyment of the Grantor’s Property.

AN

-2~
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22  Benefit/Burden to Properties. The benefits and burdens of this
t Agreement are appurtenant to, and shall run with and benefit, the City Property
run with and burden the Grantor’s Property. This Easement Agreement shall be
on the Grantor and the transferees, or successors in interest or assigns of the
for the term hereof, and shall not be extinguished by nonuse or abandonment, or
fer, sale or encumbrance of any interest in the propertics affected. Provided
“ment is temporary in nature, and the Easement is only required for the
ecified in the individual TCEs. Accordingly, the Easement shall be
¢ Clty, its successors, assigns, agents, employees, contractors and
respective employees during the time the Project is under
inate as specified in the individual TCEs, or at such earlier
e Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement,

ction of the Project, except in the event of an
cy shutdown of any utility services, utility service
le.", Notwithstanding the foregoing, limited, non-
es may be authorized, with Grantor’s advance
approval, acting reasonably, w - interruption will not substantially interfere with
Grantor’s operations. Any such inigtruptions shall be timed to occur during periods when
Grantor is not conducting active seafood processifig or storage and transfer operations.

3. Duration of the City TCEs."

3.1  General. Except as otherw
Force Majeure provisions of the Property Rights
the term of the City TCEs shall commence on the Cons
hereinafter defined) and shall terminate as specified
Term”). In the event the Project is completed or t
Term, the City TCEs shall terminate upon Project completi

32 ion Commencement Dite e
Commencement Date” is the date on which the City’s contractor -
construction of the Project, which date shall be no earlier than the date-op-whi
has completed the construction of the new dry storage building, presu
the Property Rights and Acquisition and Settlement Agreement. E
provided herein, City shall provide Grantor written notice not less
prior to the Construction Commencement Date.

emergency. In the event ef an
shall be restored as soon as
emergency interruptions of utiljty

ded herein, and subject to the
and Settlement Agreement,
n Commencement Date (as

individual TCEs (the “TCE
ed-before. the end of the TCE

33 TCE Area A — North Parking Lot. TCE Area A is s

51500073 3




A shall commence March 1, 2017, unless CCS has failed to complete the CCS
Work, {as defined in the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement) by
ember 1, 2016 in which case the term of TCE Area A shall commence on January 1,
2017 The'term of the easement covering TCE Area A shall end when City has approved
n of backfill, compaction, paving and restriping of the north parking lot, as
Sections 15 and 16 of the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement
f TCE Area A is to provide City with access for construction of the
y access to demolish the existing dry storage warehouse building if
such demolition by December 1, 2016, per the terms of the
isition and Settlement Agreement. City grants Grantor a temporary
herti-half of the parking lot leased from Grantor, and referenced in
corded under Skagit County Auditor number 20051 1040141 (as
amended) upon commencement.of construction of CCS Work as set forth in Section 14.1

34 i TCE Area B is
specifically described in the attached for use by City to
exercise its rights under Section 14.3.6f the Proge: Y Rights Acquisition and Settlement

provided in the Property Rights Acquisition”and
TCE Area B shall end when City has completed th
of the existing Dry Storage building and refi
pursuant'to Section 14.3 of the Property Rights A«

olition of the warehouse portion
molition debris, if necessary,
d Settlement Agreement.

described in the attached Exhibit 4C. The term of the sasein
shall commence on March 1, 2017 and expire on May 3
City to re-institute use of TCE Area C for an additional -0 ’
2018 and expire on May 31, 2018 in the event such rights”dre.rieeéssary to complete
construction of the section of the Project crossing Grantor's Pr ali'su
Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement. Exclusive uSe.of |
will be provided to the City to construct that portion of the Project-aij
to TCE Area C (as shown in Exhibit 5), relocate existing, and instal
utilities, remove the mobile office building, and restore the pavement an
City shall not block access to Grantor’s loading docks A and B as those o,
depicted on Exhibit 5 except for the period from March 1 through May 31
the foregoing option is exercised, for the period from March 1 through May.31, 2018,
The City may perform Project work within TCE Area C during other periods ag Gng as

-4
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waork does not interfere with truck movements through TCE Area C and access to all
Grantor’s loading docks. Loading dock C, and access to Loading dock C, shall be
to Grantor throughout the TCE Term.

6 TCE Arca D — South Access Area. TCE AreaD is specifically
attached Exhibit 4D, Use of TCE Area D may commence thirty (30)
T16¢ to March 1, 2017, and shall expire upon the earlier of termination or
‘Project. Use of TCE Area D shall be shared by the City and Grantor.
TCE Area D only for access to transport materials, and equipment
#¢t. No storage of materials shall be permitted in TCE Area D.
shail not interfere with the use of Loading Dock C or the ability of
and out of the south entrance to the Grantor’s facility.

spection-Right of Access. Upon the Effective Date of
prior to the Construction Commencement Date, City may
access Grantor's propeity more tests (including but not limited to hazardous
materials testing), survey: gations, inspections, or studies (collectively, “Studies”)
as more particularly described hierein. .The City’s authority may be exercised by the

provide reasonable access to Ci 1 the purposes of the Studies upon forty-eight (48)
hours’ written notice from Ci he City understands that Grantor is an operating
enterprise and access may be restricied or limited-at the discretion of Grantor in order to
avoid disruption to Grantor’s activities on the ’s Property.

s, Work Standards,

5.1  General. Subject to the re;
TCEs, City’s rights under this Easement Agreémient i
construction, building demolition and re-location: setivi
construction materials and equipment required foi
including any associated underground utility work o
Grantor shall work together to minimize any disru ions to 'Grantor’s operations,
consistent with the City’s need to maintain its constrizctin hedule. Except in
emergencies, City shall not block access to both the south and”nof
Grantor at the same time, except as provided in Section 3.5.. Cj
emergency access by Grantor to the low pressure ammonia
approximately Station 36+50 on the Project Plan on Easement
adjacent to and accessible from TCE Area C.

and_temporary storage of
constryction of the Project,

5.2 Food Processing. City acknowledges that Grantor 4
food processing operations on the Grantor’s Property, and that dust Suppressiof
reasonable measures must be taken during authorized demolition and

-5-
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ties to mitigate the risk of contamination of seafood being processed by Grantor.
ity shall comply with all reasonable standards in order that Grantor can meet its FDA

sewer lines, underground electric and telephone lines, and other
underground uti service the Grantor’s Property to the extent such lines and
utilities must b remeved o re-located for purposes of the Project. City acknowledges
that Grantor must continue to-haye storm water disposal access to the Skagit River and/or
public stormwater fagilities following completion of the Project. Any such removal and
relocation of utilities eted by the City in a manner that will prevent
interruptions to Grantot’s usm tivities, and if necessary, temporary lines will be
installed to ensure continued; lawful operation of Grantor's business pending the
installation of new permanent ground lines. The City shall re-locate, if necessary,
the oil water separator and asspiated priderground sewer lines to the south end of the
Grantor’s Property. City shall damage any overhead piping used by Gtantor to
convey ammonia or other materials.as a result of Project construction activities, and such
lines will be repaired or relocated at*City’s cost;, if necessary for completion of the
Project. Consistent with Property Rights Acquié and Settlement Agreement, and
Section 7 of this Easement Agreement, City,shall indémnify and hold harmless CCS, its
officers, directors and shareholders against any c} arising from damage to overhead
piping used by Grantor 1o convey ammonia ot il erials as a result of the exercise
of City’s rights hereunder. ’

54  North Parking Lot. The Cityar
Lease Agreement dated October 25, 2005, as amen

Agreement (recorded March 13, 2007), collectively, the |
the northern most portion (“Leased Property”) of Grantoi’s
26489). This Easement Agreement does not modify the“Leas
provided herein. All Project work within the Leased Area sha

of the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement.

rare parties to that certain

5.5  Preventing Trespass. During the term of this E
and following completion of the Project, City shall erect approjiriate
compliance with City Development Regulations) signage warning members:
using the walkway along the Skagit River or other City owned prope: :
trespassing on the property of Grantor. City agrees to explore cooperatively othier Proj
design features with Grantor that may minimize the risks posed by potential trespasseis
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0 Grantor’s Property, including, but not necessarily limited to, physical barriers to
t or discourage entry onto Grantor’s Property. Any decision regarding changes in
design features to minimize these risks shall rest with the City. City represents there is
‘1o’ présenit plan or intent to extend the pedestrian walkway onto the Fee Acquisition.

No Lien Claims. The City covenants that all work to be performed
under the Easement by the City shall be completed in a carefil and
The City shall promptly pay all laborers, mechanics,
3l suppliers and other persons who supply the City with labor,
ssional services for the performance of the work authorized by this

. The, City shall not allow any claims or liens to attach to or
roperty as a result of the City’s work, actions or activities.

11 take immediate steps to remove it, or bond it off. Failure

City wi

The City shall at all times abide by the
requirernents of all statutes, orders, rules, regulations and other laws applicable to its
construction and instailation foject, as well as the terms of the Property Rights
Acquisition and Settlement Agresmeiit.

6. Title. The rights graited herein are:subject to permits, leases, licenses and
easements, if any, heretofore granted by the ior affecting the Grantor’s Property.
The Grantor does not warrant title to the Greritor’s Property, and the Grantor shall not be
liable for defects thereto or failure thereof; ho the Grantor warrants that it is the fee
owner of the Grantor’s Property and has full-authotity fo.
rights set forth in this Easement Agreement. f

7. Indemnity. The City shall indemn:
stockholders, employees and agents (“Grantor Ind
against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, .
from the use of the Easement or any other portion of the Grantor P
its servants, agents, employees, contractors, licensees, or invitess, wi
or asserted against the Grantor Indemnified Parties, and againsi ;
any person or entity for non-payment of any sum payable by the City.
indemnification obligation, the City shall correct and repair any'defects, 4
damage which are proximately caused by the acts and undertakings
agents, employees or contractors upon the Grantor’s Property and shall-festo
Grantor’s Property to as good a condition as existed as of the commenoeriicat of
work under this Easement Agreement. The City’s indemnification, restoratiort
obligations under this Section 7: (i) shall not apply to any defects, defi;
damage which preexisted the entry by the City onto the Grantor’s Property, an

d

-1-

S1400073 3



‘apply to any defects, deficiencies or damage which are not proximately caused by the
id undertakings of the City, its agents, employees or contractors upon the Grantor’s
and (iii) shall survive the expiration of the Easement and shall expire and be of
force or effect on the fifth anniversary of the date of completion of the Project.

1 | Assignment. The Easement and other rights and benefits granted
pursuant to the terms.of this Edsement Agreement shall not be assignable.

e, captions and paragraph headings contained in this
esence and reference purposes only, and in no way

define, describe, extend of 1 scope or intent of this Easement Agreement, nor the

intent of any provision hereof

9.3 Severability, *If any clayse, sentence, or other portion of the terms,
conditions, covenants, and restrictic of this Easement Agreement becomes illegal, null,
or void for any reason, or is held by any competent jurisdiction to be so, the
remaining portions will remain in full force:

9.4 Notices.

9.4.1 Al notices, requests, demand
of any type authorized by, or required under, this Eas
writing and shall be, cither: (j) personally delivered te-ttie.persento whom the notice is
directed by personal delivery with a receipt requested ‘therefdre: or (ii) sent by a
recognized ovemight or “next-day’ service for the next day _

United Stated mail, certified mail, return receipt requested, pos
as provided below:

and other communications

If to the Grantor: Commercial Cold Storage
1011 8§, First Street
Mount Vernon, WA 98273-116
Attn: Gary Thor
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With a copy to:

Robert J. Rauch, Esq.
1159 Chuckanut Ridge Drive
Bow, WA 98232

City of Mount Vernon

910 Cleveland Avenue

Mount Vernon, WA 98273-0809
Attn: Public Works Director

With a copy to:

Office of the City Attorney

ity of Mount Vernon

10 Cleveland Avenue

Mount Vernon, WA 98273-0809
n:City Attorney

942 Th person and address to which the notices are to be given
may be changed at any time by either, Party up. . written notice to the other Party. All
notices given pursuant to this Easemerit Agre _ ‘shall be deemed given upon receipt.

943 For the p Easement Agreement, the term
“receipt” shall mean the earlier of any : ing: (i) Any notice by personal
delivery shall be deemed effective and received on the-daie, of actual receipt of the notice
or other document by the person or entity specified purguant to this paragraph; and
(ii) any notice given by certified U.S. mail will be, deemed effective and received on the
third (3'%) business day after deposit in the U.S. mai required herein; and
(iii) any notice by a courier delivery service providing oveniight or ¥next-day” delivery,
ness day ‘afte it wi

will be deemed effective and received on the next busin r.the deposit with
such service, addressed as provided herein,

9.5  Enforcement. In the event of a breach of y of
agreements set forth in this Easement Agreement, the Parties shail be-¢nif
and all remedies available at law or in equity, including, but not liniited t
remedies of specific performance or mandatory or prohibitory injun
arbitrator or by a court of appropriate jurisdiction.

9.6 Amendments. It is hereby mutually agreed and unidérst
any addition, variation, or modification to this Fasement Agreement shall bi

9.
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ﬁ’e@ve unless it is in writing and signed by the Parties hereto, or their successors in

9.7  Applicable Law. This Easement Agreement and the performance
_be governed, interpreted, construed, and regulated by the laws of the state of

Gounterparts. This Easement Agreement may be executed in two
arts, each of which shall be deemed an original. All such counterparts
together shall constitute orig fid the same Easement Agreement. The signature and
acknowledgement pages from each of the counterparts may be assembled together to
form a single instrumen ised. of all pages of this Easement Agreement and a
complete set of all signaturs owledgement pages.

9.10 Effectiv i$ Easement Agreement shall take effect and be

in force on the Effective D e Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement
Agreement,
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», IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Easement A
ing to be legally bound, as or the date of m

greement is executed by the Parties,
utual execution hereof.

Commercial Cold Storage, Inc.

By: QAM

Date: aﬂug

VLA
Name: %14 <
Title: _c Uy @i AW
Date: ¥ /et J&
City of Mount Vemon

By:
A —

Title: _MA{ 0




TE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF SKAGIT

§s.

Y] 2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
f Washingfon, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared

s to me known to be the Clnawmm of

LD STORAGE, Inc,, a Washington Corporation, the company that

ing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free

“deed of said company for the uses and purposes therein mentioned
hiefshe was authorized to execute said instrument.

and on oath

COUNTY OF SKAGIT

On this f_';t day of
Vashington, duly commiss and sworn, personally appeared
ay Mayor

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, a Washington Muni ﬁ]_‘_ﬁ(;aréoration, that executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrumeni

voluntary act and deed of said Cj
oath stated that she was authorized to execute said instrument

day of _Fefawﬂ,ry

lus' 4. Hr
Notary Public
In and For the State of Washington

Residing at _Meund \/ev non

My Commission Expires: 5 /11 /20 |

2016, be: ' indersigned, a Notary Public in

to me known 1o be the

of

ty for the uses and purgoses the;

day of feb &r\t

Notary Public

In and For the State of Was sh
Residing at __Mount Vekno,
My Commission Expires; 5/
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BIT 1: THE GRANTOR (CCS) PROPERTY

located in Skagit County, Washington, Assessors Tax Parcels P26489, P26531,
P26490, P26491, P26504 and P26505, described as follows.

vemnment Lot 6 in Section 19 and of the Northwest 1/4 of the
ion 30, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as

tion of the South line of Snoqualmie Street as shown fronting on
e Addition to the Town of Mount Vemon”, according to the
of Plats, page 24, records of Skagit County, Washington,
sterly line of First Street as established in the City of Mount
ce ' South 20 degrees 00' West along the Westerly line of said
8 feet-to an angle point in said Street line; thence South 52
Wi line of said First Street a distance of 56.68 feet to
i South 55 degrees 04' West along the Westerly line of
thenice-South 51 degrees 49' West along the Westerly
-feet; thence South 72 degrees 09' West a distance
06' West a distance of 51,48 feet; thence North 70
degrees 00° West a distance of 326'feet, more o to the bank of Skagit River; thence
Northeasterly along said river bank 1 a poi hich bears North 70 degrees 00' West

from the true point of beginning; thence Sci grees 00" East a distance 375 feet,
more or less, to the true point of beginnin

plat recorded in
produced West

Parcel B
That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Sou 2ast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 in
Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W. _ as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the South line of Sk reet, as shown fronting
on Blocks 8 and 9 in “RIVERSIDE ADDITION T WN OF MOUNT
VERNON”, produced West, and the Westerly line of First Street-as established in the
City of Mount Vernon, Washington; thence South 20 “degrees West along the
Westerly line of said First Street 343.34 feet to the true point of be ing;thence South
20 degrees 00' West along the Westerly line of said First Street 290.14-fect to an angle
point in said street line; thence South 52 degrees 07' West along the
First Street, 56.68 feet; thence North 70 degrees 00" West 375 feet,
bank of the Skagit River; thence Northeasterly along said river b
bears North 70 degrees 00' West from the true point of beginning;
degrees 00' East 285 feet, more or less, to the true point of beginning

Exhibit 1 - 1
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C:
ortion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Govemnment Lot 6 of
9, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M, in Skagit County, Washington,
i as follows:
g &t a point on the West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest corner
“RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON™, as per
lume 3 of Plats, page 24, and 75 feet Northerly, as measured along
its intersection with the North line of Snoqualmie Street if the same
int being the Northeast comner of that certain tract conveyed to
an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded under Auditor’s File
0 degrees 00" West, along the Westerly line of First Street,
ess, to the Northeast comer of that certain tract of land described in
xvor -of Ekagit Investors, a general partnership, recorded under
Auditor’s File No. 8009040809; thence North 70 degrees 00' West, along the North line
of said Skagit Investors 283.feet, more or less to the bank of the Skagit River;
thence Northerly, along * bank, to intersect a line 75 feet Northerly of and
paralle! with the North liie of Imie Street, if the same were extended Westerly;
thence Easterly, along said line in inni

Parcel D:
That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of ¢ Southeast.1/4 of Section 19, Township 34 North,
Range 4 East, W.M., described as foliows: ‘
Commencing 60 feet West of the Southwest-¢orner af Block 7, “RIVERSIDE
ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNG ', according to the Plat thereof
recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24, said: thie intersection of the North line
of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended, e West line of First Street; thence
Northerly along the West line of said First Street, 75 feet to the Northeast corer of that
certain tract of land conveyed to Stokely-Van Camp, Inc diana corporation, by
deed recorded under Auditor’s File No. § 18834, recotds i
and the true point of beginning; thence continuing Norther,
Street, 1o a point 85 feet Northerly of the intersection of s
the North line of Broadway, if extended Westerly; thence W
Skagit River; thence Southerly along said river to intersect a line
parallel with the North line of Snogualmie Street, if the same wes
thence Easterty along said line to the true point of beginning.

Exhibit 1 - 2
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IT 2: THE CITY FEE ACQUISITION AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
FEE ACQUISITION

¢ below described Parcels A. B, C, and D being a part of the Southeast 174 of the
Southeast,; | the Sorithwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, and the
Northwest {/4 of the Nortli€ast 1/4 of Section 30. all in Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W .M., more

A portion of the Beio Farcel D lying Northerly and Westerly of the following described line:
Commencing at a poit
Street with the North lirie,
Addition to the Town of Mo
County. Washington: Thenc
First Swreet to the Easterly cornet of the
Northerly line of said Parcel D. for &
line: Thence South 21°26'50™ West, for
“Point A™: Thence North 88°02'54" West,
River and the Terminus of herein descri;

lisie of First Street, being the intersection of the West line of First
qualmie Street extended Westerly, according to the plat of "Riverside
'ethon” rded in Volume 3 of Plats, page 24, records of Skagit
2 ¥ East. for a distance of 435.25 feet along said West line of

v described Parcel D; Thence North 68°2834" West along the
of 90.25 feet to the Point of Beginning of herein described
istariCe of 384.95 feet, to a point hereinafter referred to as

istance of 90 feet. mare or less. to the bank of the Skagit

Containing 22,212 square feet, more or less:

Together with that portion of the below described Prséedi A, K, énd C lying Westerly of the following
described line: i

Commencing at said “Point A of the above described finz Smﬁh 42°30°53" West, for a distance
of 364.52 feet 1o the Point of Beginning: Thence the followiig,cc urses i distances: South 36°16°00™
West, 85.60 feet; South 47°54°40" West, 45.96 feet; South 35°34 1" West, 152.05 feet; South 33°37°35"
West. 179.73 feet: South 30°24°54" West, 99.89 feet to a point bn the line of the below described
Parcel A and the Terminus of herein described line. This described-ufen on the North by a line
that bears North 53°44°00" West from said Point of Beginning to the Basik of the Skagit River and on the
South by the Southerly line of said Parcel A bearing North 68°28' 34" Vest 1o sgid river bank,

Containing 34,156 square feet. more or less.

Situate in Skagit County. Washington

Exhibit 2 - 1
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Parcel A, B, C, and D descriptions per Schedule “C"
Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow Commitment No. 107152

f Government Lot 6 in Section 19 and of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
North, Range 4 East, W.M.. described as follows:

ction of the South line of Snoqualmie Street as shown fronting on Blocks 8 and 9
, dition:tc:the Town of Mount Vemon®, accarding to the plat recorded in Volume 3 of
Flats. page24, reen Bkagit County, Washington, produced West and the Westerly fine of First Street
as established in the City of Mount Vernon, Washington; thence South 20 degrees 00’ West along the
said First-Street.a distance of 633.48 feet to an angle point in said Street line: thence
South 52 degrees.07 West-slong the Westerly line of said First Street a distance of 56.68 feet to the true
point of beginning: th; 5§ degrees 04° West along the Westerly line of First Street a distance of
8.47 feet: thence South 51 degrees 49 West along the Westerly line of First Street a distance of 34.84
feet; thence South 72 d 5.09' distance of 57.31 feet; thence South 89 degrees 06 West a
"70 degrees (0" West a distance of 326 feet, more or less to the bank

, 2id river bank to a point which bears North 70 degrees 00°
¢ South 70 degrees 00 East 2 distance 375 feet, more or

less, 10 the true point of beginnitig.

Parcel B:

Beginning at the intersection of the South line of Snig
in "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OFMOUNT ¥ERNON". produced West, and the

Westerly line of First Street as established in the City: [ernon. Washingion; thence South 20
Ja-feet ' the true point of beginging:
First Sireet 290.14 feet 1o an angle point
esterly line of said First Street, 56.68

: Skagit River; thence

00 Wemt from the true paint

of beginning: thence South 70 degrees 00° East 285 feet, more or less

Parcel C:

Beginning at a point on the West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Soutfwest com
“"RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", as per plat
of Plats, page 24, and 75 feet Northerly, as measured along said West line, from itsn ;
North line of Snoqualmie Street if the same were extended, said point being the Northeas
certain tract conveyed to Stokely-Van Camp, inc., an Indiana corporation, by Deed rectrd
Auditor's File No. 518834; thence South 20 degrees 00" West, along the Westerly line of Eirst Soaé
478.34 feet, more or less, to the Northeast corner of that certain tract of land described in Co of Sal
in favor of Skagit Investors. a general partnership, recorded under Auditor's File No. 8000040009 thence
North 70 degrees 00' West, along the North line of said Skagit Investors tract. 285 feet, more

the bank of the Skagit River: thence Northerly. along the said river bank. to intersect a line 75 fee
Northerly of and paralle! with the Nocth line gf,3tjualmuip Street, if the same were extended West
sthome Easterly, along said line to the Point of Beginning.




0 feet West of the Southwest comer of Block 7. "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE
: VERNON", according (o the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24,
he. intersection of the North line of Snoqualmie Street. if the same were extended, and
Street; thence Northerly along the West line of said First Street, 75 feet to the
ertain tract of land conveyed 1o Stokely-Van Camp, Inc., an Indiana corporation.

by deed i  anderAuditor's File No. 518834, records of Skagit County, Washington. and the rue
point of beginning: therte. £ontinuing Northerly along the West line of First Strest, to a point 85 feet
Nottherly of the § of said West line of First Street with the North line of Broadway, if extended

Westerly: thence'
intersect a line 75
were extended W

tm‘ -ALright angles, to the Skagit River; thence Southerly along said river to
feet Northerly: of and parallel with the North line of Snoquaimie Street, if the same
thence. ly along said line 1o the true point of beginning.

Prepared by Lamry Steelé & Associates, Inc.
1334 King Street, Ste. 1°.
Bellingham WA 98229
360-676-9350

Job #03314.2
December 18, 2015

Exhibit 2 - 3

31300073 3



LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
PERMANENT EASEMENT

peicw-described Parcels C and D being a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4
/401 tiie Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, Township 34 North,
panticularly described as follows;

st line of First Street, being the inersection of the West line of First
Street with the North line of Snog mie Street extended Westerly. according 1o the plat of "Riverside
Addition to the Town'of Mount Veriion”, recorded in Volume 3 of Plars, page 24, records of Skagit
County. Washington; Thevce Mtk 21°31'26" East. a distance of 435.25 feet along said West line of First
below-described Parcel D: Thence North 68°28'34" West along the
Northerly line of said Parcet'D, for'a distancs of 84.25 feet to the Point of Beginning: Thence South
21°26'50™ West. for a distance'of 382,87 feer: Thence North 88°00'12” West, for a distance of 6.36 feet_to
@ point hereinafter referred to as “Point X™; Therice North 21°26'50” East, for  distance of 384.94 feet fo
18°28'34" East, for a distance of 6.00 feet, to the Point of

South 21°26°5 1™ West, 12.88 feet: South 66°20'19"” West,

Soyth 36°14°1 1" West, 20.08 feet: North 68°57°30" West, .52 feet:
North 68°28°09” West. 0.50 feet: South 2[°31'51™ West, 7. ‘
North 70°47°21” West. 5.50 feet; North 21°16°35" East, 0.4 t.mh 5"*‘3*?235" West, 0.80 feet; South
12°12°10” West, (.34 feet; South 21°22°52" West. 23.22 feet: }S" 00" West, 20.15 fesr: North
68°27°19" West, 2.31 feet: South 21%05°33" West, 8.61 feet. South 156°{6'4)™
North 53°44°00” West, for a distance of 49 feet, more or less, to the
Terminus of herein described line, This described area is bounded on'the 1%
above said “Point A" North 88°00° 2™ West. for a distance of 15.90 feat;”

a distance of 74 feet. more or less. to said river bank.

3uth 43°38°59" West, 115.72 feet:
21°31°51" East, 0.17 feet:
36°16°00 West. 15.23 feet;

orth 88°03°29 West. for

Containing 16.524 square feet, more or less.

Situate in Skagit County, Washington

Exhibit 3 - 1
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Parce] C and D descriptions per Schednle “C”
Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow Commitment No. 107152

Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 of Saction 19, Township
W.M., in Skagit County, Washington, described as follows:

Beginningsta t ool the, West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest corner of Block 7,
"RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", as per plat reconded in Volume 3
of Plats, pege 24, ziid 75 feat Northerly, as measured along said West line, from its imersection with the
North line of Snoqualmie Street if the same were exterded, said point being the Nontheast corner of that
certain tract conveyed t5° St Van Camp, Inc., an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded under
Auditor's File No, 5{8834; th 20 degrees 00' West, along the Westerly line of First Street,
478.34 feet, more or | ‘the corner of that certain tract of land described in Contract of Sale
in favor of Skagit Investors.'a géneral partnership, recorded under Auditor's File No. 3009040009: thence
North 70 degrees 00' West. glong the Northiline of said Skagit Investoes tract. 285 feet, more or less to
the bank of the Skagit River: thencé Northierly, along the said river bank. to intersect a line 75 fest
Northerly of and parallel with the- n¢ of Sooqualmic Street, if the same were extended Westerly:
thence Easterly, along said line 1o at of Bépinning,

Paycel D:
That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of
WM., described a5 follows:

Scaitheast 1/4 of Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East,

TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", according to the #laz thereo? re
said paint being the intersection of the North line
the Wes: line of First Street: thence Northerly along'the-
Northeast corner of that certain ract of land conveyed io-S$tol kely-¥
by deed recorded under Auditor's File No. 518834, records of Ska
point of beginning; thence continuing Northerly along the Weit line o
Northerly of the intersection of said West line of First Street with the']  of Broadway, if extended
Westerly: thence Westerly, at right angles, to the Skagit River; thence 1y along said river 1o
intersect a fine 75 fect Northerly of and parallel with the North line of Srdqualmie’ i
were extended Westerly: thence Easterly along said line to the true peirit of be

&
:
5
£
:
2
:

t Street, (o a point 85 feet

Exhibit 3 - 2
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BIT 4: THE CITY TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AREAS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT

ion.of thie below described Parcels A, B, C, and D, being a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the
Southeast 1/ e Scuthwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, and the
Northwest 1/4 of e Noitheast 174 of Section 30, ail in Township 34 North. Range 4 East, W.M.. more

Commencing 60 feer West of the Southwest cornes of Block 7, "Riverside Addition to the Town of Mount
Vemon", acconding to théreet recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24, said poimt being the
intersection of the North li ! iz Street, if the same were extended, and the West line of First

ong the West line of said First Street, for a distance of 435.25 feet

to the Northeasterly corner saif Barcel 5 ari to the Point of Beginning: Thence North 68°28'34" West
along the Northerly line of said Parcel D for a disance of 84.25 feet: Thence South 21°26°50" West. for a

distance of 188.50 feet to a point her
distance of 84.00 feet to the West lita
line of said First Street, for a distance ¢

‘refereiiced to as Point A; Thence South 68°34° 16~ East. for a
irst Street; Thence North 21°31°26" East along said West
.35 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 15,852 square faet. more or |

Together with that portion described as follows: ;

Temporary Construction Easement Area B

Beginning a: said Point A referenced above; Thence South 21°26'5 Wist, for a distance of 194.33 fest
to a point herein referenced to as Point B; Thence South 88 O | 2™ Bist; for a distance of 51,74 feer:
Thence North 21°25°27" East, for a distance of 177.1] feet: T °34°16™ West, for a distance
of 48.72 feet 10 the Point of Beginning.

The intent of Temporary Counstruction Easement Area B is (0 be
“ﬂbeingusedinconnmnbyﬂnDryStougebuﬂdingoutheW'“
Easterly side of said common wall

0ii the'Southeast side by a
side-dnd'a building on the

Containing 9,054 square feet, more or less.

Together with that portion described as follows:

Exhibit 4 - 1
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at said Point B referenced above; Thence South 21°26°50” West. for a distance of 47.61 feet:
arth 68°29°09” West. for 2 distance of 37.2] feet; Thence South 21°32°41" West, for a distance
Thence North 68°57°30" West, for a distance of 51.51 feet; Thence North 21°31°51" East,
0f0.17 feet; Thence North 68°28°09” West, for a distance of 0.50 feet; Thence South
7o a distance of 22.47 feet; Thence North 68°16°05” West, for a distance of 9.37 feet:
5°47'25" West, for a distance of 0.80 feet; Thence South 12°12'10" West, for a distance of
121°22°52" West, for a distance of 42.71 feet; Thence North 68°27° 19" West, for a
-48 feat; Thence South 21°05°33™ West, for a distance of 33.92 feet: Thence South 68°05"58"
Easy, for a distance of 3,49 feet; Thence South 21430°29™ West, for a distance of 186.78 feet; Thence North
istancs of 59.38 feet: Thence South 21°36°54™ West, for a distance of 127.77 feer;
06" West, for a distance of 33.95 feet; Thence South 21°41°23" West, for a distance
South 1'23" West, for a distance of 100.23 feet; Thence North 68°14°01™ West,
1 feet; Therce South 33°37°35” West, for a distance of 57.26 feet: Thence South
‘a disiznce ! feer: Thence North 68°28'34" West, for a distance of 5.06 feet to a
point herein referenced | Foimi C; Thence North 30°24'54™ East, for a distance of 54.13 feet; Thence

North 33°37°35" East, for. e 0f179,73 feet; Thence North 36°34" 19" East, for a distance of 152.05
feet: Thence Nornth 47754 : istance of 45.96 feet; Thence North 36°16°00 East, for a
distance of 85.60 feet: ThenceN¢ 44’00 West, for a distance of 44 feet, more or less, to the top of

baok of the Skagit River; Thence Neribdasterly along the top of bank of said Skagit River for & distance of
318 feet. more or less; Thence South §8 East for a distance of 96 feet, more or less, to the Point of

Beginning.

Containing 39.748 square feet, more or

Together with that portion described as follows:

Temporary Construction Easement Area D
Begimuingarsaid Point Creferenced above: Thence Souti 65°28°34 East, for a distance of 283.98 Teet;
Thence South 73°40°26” West, for a distance of 43.76 feet. Thence 89°22°34" West, for a distance
of 51.48 feet 10 a point on the Southerly line of said Parce] AT itk 58°28°34™ West, along the
Southerly line of said Parcel A, for a distance of 208.41 feet: Therice Norh-30°24° 54" East. for distance
of 45.76 feet to the Point of Beginning,

Containing | 1,460 square feet. more or less.

Situate in Skagut County. Washington.
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Parcel A, B, C, and D Descriptions per Schedule “C”
Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow Commitment No. 107152

yernment Lot 6 in Section 19 and of the Northwest ] /4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
loith. Range 4 East, W.M.. described as follows:

. interséction of the South line of Snoqualmie Street as shown fronting on Blocks 8 and 9
dition f0.the Town of Mount Vernon”, according to the plat recorded in Volume 3 of
Plats. page 24, re -of Skagit County, Washington, produced West and the Westerly line of First Street
as established irj the'City of Mount Vemon, Washington: thence South 20 degrees 00 West along the
Westerly line of ¢ ifst Street a distance of 633.48 feet 10 an angle point in said Street line: thence
South 52 degrees 07’ West alorig Westerly line of saig First Street a distance of 56.68 feet o the true
point of begimning; therice South 55 degrees 04’ West along the Westerly line of First Street a distance of
8.47 feer. thence South S)-dégrées 49 West along the Westerly line of First Street a distance of 34.84
feet: thence South 72 degrees 05" West a distance of 57.31 feet: thence South 89 degrees 06’ Westa
distance of 51.48 feet: thencé N grees 00" West a distance of 326 feet. more or less to the bank
of Skagit River; thence Northeaseer said river bank to a point which bears North 70 degrees 00°
West from the true point of beginn: Sotth 70 degrees 00° East a distance 375 faet, more or

less. to the true poiat of beginning, '

Parcel B:

ualmie- Street, as shown fronting on Blocks 8 and 9
in "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT ON". produced West. and the
Westerly line of First Street as established in the City of Mouni 2rnoi, Washington; thence South 20

———degrees 00~West-along the-Westerly-line-of said First Streey et
thence South 20 degrees 00 West along the Westerly line of éaid First Steet 290.14 feet to an angle point
in said street line: thence South 52 degrees 07' West along e Westel of said First Street, 56.68
feet; thence North 70 degrees 00° West 375 feet, more or less, w.the: Skagit River; thence
Northeasterly along said river bank to a point which bears North 70 fegrées 00 West from the true point
of beginning; thence South 70 degrees 00’ East 285 feet, more or less, {0 the trus point of beginning

343.34 feet tothe-oruepointof beginning————
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of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 of Section 19, Township
Bange 4 East, W.M., in Skagit County, Washington, described as follows:

'pGint on the West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest comer of Block 7,
ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", as per plat recorded in Volume 3
and:75 feet Northerly, as measured along said West line, from: its intersection with the
Street if the same were extended, said point being the Northeast comer of that
e kely-Van Camp, Inc.. an Indians corporation, by Deed recorded under
. 518854 thence South 20 degrees 00" West, along the Westerly line of First Stract,
478.34 feet. more orless, 1o the Northeast comer of that certain tract of land described in Contract of Sale
in favor of Skagit -A.general partnership, recorded under Auditor's File No. 3009040009: thence
North 70 degress'

Wea, alonj the North fine of said Skagit Invastors wract, 285 feet, more or Jess to
the bank of the Skagit River: thence Northerly, slong the said river bank, to intersect a line 75 feet
Northerly of and paraliei.with the Nort line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were exiended Westerly;
thence Easterly, along said Jie 15 the Point of Beginning.

Parcel D:

That postion of the Southeast 1/4{o
W.M., described as follows:

Commencing 60 feet West of the So
TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", aco

rner of Block 7, "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE
the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24,
tine of Snogualmie Street, if the same were extended, and
the West line of First Street; thence Northerl¥ along the !
Northeast corner of that certaim tract of land conveyed 1o-Stok
by deed recorded under Auditor’s File No. 518834,
point of beginning: thence continuing Northerly aloagthe
Northerly of the intersection of said West fine of First Stre
Westerly: thence Westerly, at right angles, to the Skagit Ri
intersect a line 75 feet Northerly of and parallel with the Ni et i
were extended Westerly: thence Easterly along said line to

an Camp, Inc., an Indiana corporation,
kagit County, Washington, and the true
ine of First Street. 10 2 point 85 feet

Prepared by Larry Steele & Associates, Inc.
Land Surveyors

1334 King Street, Ste. 1

Bellingham WA 98229

360-676-9350

Job #03314.2

January 26, 2016
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BIT 5: CITY PROJECT ALIGNMENT
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